

Indominco Mandiri

PT Indominco Mandiri (IMM) is a subsidiary of PT Indo Tambangraya Megah Tbk (ITM) whose business fields are mining, construction and general trading. Coal mining locations and supporting facilities are in the East Kutai Regency, Kutai Kartanegara Regency, and Bontang City, East Kalimantan.

Starting commercial operations in March 1997, PT Indominco Mandiri is one of the coal mines in Indonesia that uses an open - *pit* mining system.

History

Early Standing

PT Indominco Mandiri was founded on November 11 1988 as a subsidiary of PT Indo Tambangraya Megah Tbk. On October 5 1990, Indominco signed a Coal Mining Cooperation Agreement (PKB2B) Number 097.B.Ji/292/U/90 with the Bukit Asam Coal Mining

PT Indominco Mandiri

Type Private **Industry** Mining **Established** November 11, 1988 Headquarters Bontang , East Kalimantan **Product** Coal Domestic: \$53.79 million Income Export: \$418.04 million (2020) \$327,245 **Total assets** 574 (2020) **Employee** PT Indo Tambangraya Megah **Parent**

> Tbk (100%) PT Indo Tambangraya Megah

Tbk [1] (https://itmg.co.id/)

Public Company, which is now called <u>PT Bukit Asam Tbk</u> (PTBA). The land concession granted for exploration is 99,920 hectares.

Website

Based on Presidential Decree No.75/1996 dated 25 September 1996, and amendments to PKP2B No.J2/Ji.DU/52/82 which were agreed between Indominco and PTBA on 27 June 1997, all rights and obligations of PTBA based on PKP2B were transferred to The Government of the Republic of Indonesia, represented by the Minister of Mines and Energy with effect from 1 July 1997.

Then, based on the Decree of the Minister of Mines and Energy No.481.K/MPE/1998 dated 8 May 1998, it was determined that the mining area owned by Indominco which was currently in the exploitation stage, was 18,100 hectares (ha). This determination has become effective since April 1 1998, up to 30 years since Indominco was approved to operate commercially. The Indominco mining area was expanded to 25,121 ha, based on the Decree of the Director General of Geology and Mineral Resources, Department of Energy and Mineral Resources No.015.K/20.01/DJG/2001 dated 2 May 2001. The approval for the expansion of the Indominco mining area was effective from 5 October 2000, until 5 October 2030. [1]

Operations after being acquired by Banpu Public Company Limited

In 2001, the majority of shares in PT Indo Tambangraya Megah Tbk, as the holding company of PT Indominco Mandri, were taken over by <u>Banpu Minerals Singapore Pte Ltd</u> through PT Centralink Wisesa International with a share composition of 65%. the remaining 31.9 percent is owned by the public, and 2.9 percent is in the form of *treasury stock*. In 2007, some of the shares of PT Indo Tambangraya Megah Tbk controlled by Banpu were released through an Initial Public Offering on the Indonesian Stock Exchange with the code ITMG. [2] [3]

PT Indominco Mandiri plans to end the operational period by closing the mine which will start in 2025.

Production, Reserves, Production Facilities, and Markets

PT Indominco Mandiri's coal production in 2020 was recorded at 9.21 million tons. PT Indominco Mandiri had coal <u>reserves</u> at the start of operations of 757.38 million tons and the remaining reserves as of December 31 2020 were 37,780,000 tons. $\frac{[4]}{1}$ The type of coal is <u>bituminous</u>, has a <u>sulfur</u> content of 0.7 - 1.8%, and has a calorific value of 5,900 to 6300 Kcal/Kg. $\frac{[5]}{1}$

PT Indominco Mandiri has a number of production facilities consisting of: 3 *Crushing Plants*, 1 *Washing Plant*, *In-Pit Crushing & Conveying (IPCC)*, Coal Terminal (in Bontang), Coal Laboratory, 2 x 7 MW <u>Steam Power Plant</u>, Power Plant 3 MW Hybrid Solar Power, and a 4 km *Shiploading Conveyor* on land and 2 km offshore.

The Indominco Mandiri company's strongest and largest markets are companies related to electrical services which are mainly located in Japan , Korea and Taiwan .

Awards won by Indominco Mandiri

Environmental awards for mining companies

The Construction of Innovation, one of the Compact Teams from Indominco Mandiri, won the Gold Award at the International Quality Control Circle Convention (ICQQ) in <u>Hyderabad</u>, <u>India</u>, which was held on 12-15 October 2010. The gold award was received by the general manager of PT Indominco Mandiri, Monagisa Chandra representing the company and its team.

This innovation competition activity is held annually. Initially it was intended to share experiences in terms of quality control circle activities among fellow members. However, in subsequent developments, this activity has developed into a prestigious world-class competition. The total number of participants this year was 278 from 12 countries in Asia: India, Bangladesh, China, India, Japan, South Korea, Malaysia, the Philippines, Singapore, Taiwan, and Thailand.

PT. Indominco Mandiri sent representatives from the Compact Team called *The Construction of Innovation* from the Projects and Construction Department with a project entitled "Eliminating Complaints in Water Treatment at MSY in 3 Months".

To win the gold award, a team must achieve a score of 90, while the silver trophy is awarded to teams with a score of 80-90. Bronze is awarded to teams whose score is below 80.

Environmental and Safety Awards

PT Indominco Mandiri received the Mining Environment and Safety Award from the Ministry of Energy and Mineral Resources (ESDM).

The award was given at the Environmental and Mining Safety Awards Night on December 3 2009 at the Bidakara Convention Hall, Jakarta. This award is specifically awarded to <u>companies</u> holding Coal Mining Concession Work Agreements (PKP2B).

The Mining Environment awards are divided into 6 categories, namely Overburden Management, Erosion and Sedimentation Control Management, Nursery Management, Reclamation Management, Management of Supporting Facilities Activities, and Environmental Monitoring. Each category consists of 3 award levels, namely Aditama Gold, Utama Perak and Pratama Bronze.

Indominco Mandiri received six award categories for the Mining Environment sector, namely Overburden Management (Aditama), Erosion and Sedimentation Control Management category (Primary), Nursery Management category (Primary), Reclamation Management category (Primary), Supporting Facility Activities Management category (Primary).) and the Environmental Monitoring (Main) category. As for the Mining Safety sector, Indominco Mandiri achieved top ranking.

In the Mining Environment sector, Indominco Mandiri is represented by Bramantya as Head of Mining Engineering, while in the Mining Safety sector it is represented by Agus Salim Nasution as Deputy Head of Mining Engineering.

"This award shows that ITM has understood and complied with the environmental and mining safety standards set by the government," said Ignatius Wurwanto, Assistant Vice President for Quality, Work Safety and Environment at ITM. Wurwanto also added that the company will maintain and strive to improve this achievement in the future.

References

1. Triatmodjo, Yuwono (09 September 2019). triatmojo, Yuwono, ed. "Tracing the Footsteps of the First Issuer from the Salim Group on the Exchange (Part 3)" . Kontan.co.id . Retrieved April 27, 2021 .

- 2. "Coal Giant Company in Bumi Kaltim, New Capital" . <u>CNN Indonesia</u> . 02 September 2019 . Retrieved April 27 , 2021 .
- 3. Jafei, Jafei (18 November 2013). "PT Indo Tambangraya Megah Tbk, Growing Big Together with the Community" . *Economic News* . Retrieved April 27 , 2021 .
- 4. BANPU Financial Report 2020 (PDF) . Bangkok, Thailand: Banpu Public Company Ltd. 2021.
- 5. "Banpu Coal Reserves & Production" . Retrieved April 27, 2021 .

See also

List of Indonesian coal companies

Diperoleh dari "https://id.wikipedia.org/w/index.php?title=Indominco_Mandiri&oldid=22828699"